

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 138, Original

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,
Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,
Defendant.

**Before the Special Master
Hon. Kristin L. Myles**

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
FAVORING A SINGLE PROCEEDING AND
OPPOSING BIFURCATION OF DISCOVERY AND TRIAL**

DAVID C. FREDERICK
SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH
SCOTT K. ATTAWAY
MICHAEL K. GOTTLIEB
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

*Special Counsel to the
State of South Carolina*

HENRY DARGAN McMASTER
Attorney General
JOHN W. McINTOSH
Chief Deputy Attorney General
ROBERT D. COOK
*Assistant Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record*
T. PARKIN HUNTER
Assistant Attorney General
LEIGH CHILDS CANTEY
Assistant Attorney General
ELIZABETH H. SMITH
Assistant Attorney General
Post Office Box 11549
Columbia, South Carolina 29211
(803) 734-3970

Counsel for the State of South Carolina

April 9, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
A. A Single Proceeding Is The Most Efficient Approach Here	1
B. North Carolina’s And Intervenors’ Other Claims Lack Merit.....	4
1. The Precedent North Carolina and Intervenors Cite Does Not Support Bifurcation of an Equitable Apportionment Action	4
2. North Carolina’s Litany of Supposed Phase Two Issues Fails To Satisfy Its Burden To Show That Bifurcation Is Justified Here	7
a. Seven of the eight issues would have to be part of the Phase One that North Carolina and intervenors envision	8
b. The effects of interbasin transfers on other river basins is not part of this case	9
3. North Carolina Fails To Demonstrate Any Prejudice.....	12
C. South Carolina’s Proof Will Meet The Court’s Threshold Harm Standard	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amato v. City of Saratoga Springs:</i>	
972 F. Supp. 120 (N.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part, and remanded</i> , 170 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 1999)	6
170 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico:</i>	
459 U.S. 176 (1982)	15
467 U.S. 310 (1984)	2, 5
<i>Kansas v. Colorado:</i>	
206 U.S. 46 (1907)	11, 12
Order re Kansas Motion to Bifurcate Proceedings, No. 105, Orig. (Jan. 2, 1990)	5
<i>Kos Pharms., Inc. v. Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 387 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	8
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945)	15
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 336 (1931)	15
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 130 S. Ct. 854 (2010)	11
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
Comments by the State of South Carolina on the Draft Environmental Impact Statement, <i>Duke Power Company, LLC</i> , Project No. 2232-522 (filed May 8, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/File_list.asp?document_id=13716906	15
North Carolina Dep't of Environment and Natural Resources, Division of Water Resources, <i>at</i> http://www.ncwater.org/	9

South Carolina Water Resources Commission, Class I Interbasin Transfer
Permit, Permit No. 29 WS01 S02 (May 8, 1989) 10

OTHER MATERIALS

Appendix to Special Master’s Report, *Kansas v. Colorado*, No. 105, Orig.
(filed July 29, 1994), *available at* [http://www.supremecourt.gov/
SpecMastRpt/ORG105_7291994.pdf](http://www.supremecourt.gov/SpecMastRpt/ORG105_7291994.pdf) 5

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fed. Judicial Ctr., 4th ed. 2004) 5

8 James Wm. Moore et al., *Moore’s Federal Practice* (3d ed. 2006) 6

Report, *Oklahoma v. New Mexico*, No. 109, Orig. (Oct. 15, 1990), *available at*
[http://www.supremecourt.gov/SpecMastRpt/ORG%20109%20101590.
pdf](http://www.supremecourt.gov/SpecMastRpt/ORG%20109%20101590.pdf) 5
